	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING – JANUARY 7, 2013
1:00 P.M.


	(1/7)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (A Moment of Silent Reflection was led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)


	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 9)

	

	4.


	Minutes - December 17, 2012 - (Adopted 9-0)

	

	5.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	6.


	Committee Reports - (Neighborhood Preservation & Environment (Homeless & Housing Vulnerable; Public Works (D.P.W & Transportation); Airport)

	

	7.


	Communications - From Corporation Counsel, Mary Anne Dougherty, a letter stating that the statements made by the Majority Leader at the December 17, 2012 Council Meeting regarding the Planning Commission Local Law were misleading; From Majority Leader, Lance Denno, a letter in response to the letter from Corporation Counsel, Mary Anne Dougherty regarding the December 17, 2012 Council Meeting; From the Syracuse CRB, the Quarterly Report of November 2012; From the Zoning Administrator, letters relative to the Planning Commission as Lead Agency, seeking SEQRA comments from the Common Council by January 7, 2013 regarding proposed zone changes for: Lakefront; W. Genesee St. Corridor; Butternut St. Corridor and Near Eastside. 

	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	8.

9-0

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2013 - 2014.


	2-R



	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	9.

9-0


	Approve - Exemption Agreement with Housing Development Fund Company, to be formed by Empire Housing and Development Corporation, to enable Empire Housing and Development Corporation, to renovate and maintain 37 units of affordable housing on property located at 212 North Townsend Street, the Moses Dewitt Apartments, for the period of 15 years as detailed in Schedule A. 


	2

	10.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraisers (William Anderson - 225 Harriett Ave., 350 Montgomery St. - Patrick O’Connor - 322 Bishop Ave., 106 Giminski Dr., 3021-3025 Midland Ave.)

	3

	11.

9-0


	Resolution - To reappoint Carl F. Masterpole to the Board of Assessment Review for a term expiring September 30, 2017, pursuant to Section 523 of the NYS Real Property Tax Law.

	3-R

	12.

Object- Dougherty

	Transfer Funds - From General Fund Account #01.06.393.05 in the amount of $200,000 to Syracuse Urban Renewal Agency Revolving Payroll Fund to finance the bi-weekly payroll costs. 


	T

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	

	13.

9-0


	Application & Agreement -To and with the NYS Department of Parks, Recreation & Historic Preservation - Certified Local Government Program for funds in an amount not to exceed $25,000 to fund a historic resources survey of City religious properties and fund a symposium, with the Preservation Association of CNY, (PACNY) on the adaptive reuse of vacant historic religious properties. The required 40% local match will be met through in-kind services, namely staff time, and a $5,000 contribution in cash and in-kind services from PACNY.

 
	4

	14.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From Account #01.75944.0.000, TNT Escrow Funds, for 5 projects: TNT-4 Valley - $2,500, neighborhood beautification; TNT-5 Eastside - $600, 1 Edgehill Park trashcan; TNT-6 Eastwood - $3,600, 6 trashcans along James Street; TNT-7 Northside - $1,800, neighborhood sign at the corner of Teall Ave. and Grant Blvd.

	5

	15.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises, known as 213 Ashworth Place, a wood house, to University Hill Apartments, Inc. for the total sum of $9,875.

	6

	16.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises, known as 414 E. Division Street, an unfinished wood house, to Stojan & Begija Topalovic for the total sum of $13,425.

	7

	17.

9-0


	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises, known as 216 Westcott Street, an unfinished wood house, to Syracuse Quality Living, Inc. for the total sum of $7,425.


	8

	18.

9-0


	Special Permit - To approve a permit modification, within a convenience store, for a restaurant located at 210 Park Street. No one spoke in favor of the proposal. One person spoke regarding parking concerns. The Commission granted a waiver for signage and a waiver for parking from 57 to 0 off-street spaces. Ali M. Zokari, applicant. Elia Sousou, owner.

	Gen. 

#1

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	

	19.

9-0


	Agreement - With XCNY Properties, Inc., CNYX Properties, Inc. and Towers Realty LR, Ltd for parking for employees for a minimum of 100 and a maximum of 130 monthly parking permits based on availability of that number of spaces in the Harrison Street Garage and 5 monthly parking permits in the AXA Towers Garage for the period of September 1, 2012 through August 31, 2020. Rates of: 09/01/13-08/31/14 $55; 09/01/14 - 08/31/15 $60; 09/01/15-08/31/16 $65; 09/01/16-08/31/17 $70; 09/01/17-08/31/20 the market rate as established by the Common Council. Applicable sales tax added to all rates. 


	9

	20.

H

	Agreement - With Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation (dba National Grid) for a minimum of 155 and a maximum of 200 monthly parking permits based on availability of that number of spaces in the Washington Street Parking Garage for the period of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2023 at a monthly rate of $75 per space.


	H

	21.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #55 (02/07/11), “Authorize - Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Syracuse University regarding the Syracuse University Connective Corridor Project, PIN #3754.46 to provide the framework for the funding and cooperation between the City of Syracuse and Syracuse University to implement and complete the project and provide a $500,000 maintenance fund for repairs and replacement of eligible equipment within the Connective Corridor and Amendment No. 2 to make Syracuse University responsible for costs not to exceed $11,315,000, through grants from Empire State Development Corporation and Dormitory Authority ($10,000,000 each) for University Avenue Reconstruction and Streetscape Improvements.” Amend to add Amendment No. 3 to make Syracuse University responsible for costs associated with the removal of the trees along the Connective Corridor. The trees will be replaced as part of the project. 

	10

	22.

9-0


	Permission - To 300 Block, LLC to construct, own, operate and maintain geothermal heating and cooling wells in the South Salina and South Clinton Streets rights-of-way. Applicable fees are detailed in the ordinance. 
	11

	23.

T

	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to grant a permanent easement to Niagara Mohawk, A National Grid Company, on property located at H.W. Smith Elementary School, to construct, operate and maintain an underground power line and Pad Mount Transformer installed for H. W. Smith Elementary School, for $1.00.
	T

	      BY COUNCILOR BARRETT:


	

	24.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Cash Capital #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $90,000 to Capital Budget Account #07.03001.0 to be used for by the Department of Fire for the rehabilitation of stations as detailed in Schedule “A”. These items were appropriated in the current Capital Improvement Plan.


	12

	25.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Cash Capital 07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $198,000 to Capital Budget Account #07.03013.0 to be used by the Department of Fire to purchase 4 response vehicles and 2 vans as detailed on Schedule “B”. These items were appropriated in the current Capital Improvement Plan.


	13

	26.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $60,000 to a Department of Police account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance to be used for a Public Safety Building phone recording system.


	14

	27.

H

	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $1,295,000 to a Department of Police account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance to be used for vehicles and related equipment as detailed in Appendix “A”. 


	H

	28.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2012/2013 Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $50,000 to a Department of Police account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance to be used for computer upgrades.


	15

	29.

9-0


	Confirm - The reappointment by the Mayor of Joseph Masella as a member of the Citizen’s Review Board for the term to expire on December 31, 2015.
	16

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	30.

9-0


	Authorize - The Commissioner of Aviation, on behalf of the City of Syracuse, to acquire and purchase Aviation Easements for Syracuse Hancock International Airport on 11 properties located on Corporate Dr./Cir, Crossbow Dr., East Molloy Rd. and East Taft Rd. to prohibit obstructions to the approaches to the Airport runways. Total cost not to exceed $154,300 to be charged to Aviation Enterprise Account #04.01123.0.00 to be reimbursed with 90% FAA funding and 5% NYSDOT funding with the City share of 5%.

	17

	31.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From Account # 04.56100.0.416, the Aviation Enterprise Fund, in the amount of $5,000 for the 2013 membership dues in the NY Aviation management Association which provides invaluable assistance to the for Airport functions. 


	18

	32.

9-0


	Grant Agreement - With NYS Energy Research and Development Authority for funds in an amount not to exceed $37,111, with 50% NYSDOT ($18,556) and 50% City ($18,556) funding for the NYSERDA FlexTech Program for professional services by C&S Engineers, Inc. to evaluate the condition of existing glazing and lighting systems in the Terminal and cost recommendations. City share is from the Aviation Enterprise Account #04.56100.0.415.


	19

	33.

T

	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse to authorize employees of the Department of Aviation designated by the Commissioner of Aviation and employees of any private security firm contracted by the Syracuse Regional Airport Authority to issue appearance tickets for violations of certain state laws and rules and regulations and City local laws, ordinances and rules and regulations relating to parking violations.
	T

	       BY COUNCILOR DOUGHERTY:


	

	34.

9-0


	Accept - From Ancient Order of Hibernians, a donation in the amount of $100 to offset the cost of supplies for the Breakfast With Santa held on December 2, 2012, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs.

	20

	35.

9-0


	Application & Agreement - With the NYS Archives, under the Local Government Records Management Improvement Fund, for funds in an amount not to exceed $75,000 to be used to enhance files management capacity at the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. No matching funds are required.


	21

	36.

9-0


	Authorize - Payment to ASCAP (American Society of Composers, Authors and Publishers) to play copyrighted music at Park functions for the period of January 1, 2013-December 31, 2013. Total cost not to exceed $1,304 from Account #01.71400.0.415.


	22

	37.

9-0


	License Agreement - With SESAC (Society of European Stage Authors & Composers) to play copyrighted music at Park functions for the period of January 1, 2013-December 31, 2013. Total cost not to exceed $1,549 from Account #01.71400.0.415.


	23

	38.

9-0


	Resolution - In recognition of the accomplishments of the Valley Stallions Pee Wee Pop Warner Football Team for an outstanding season.
	1-R

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA – JANUARY 7, 2013)

WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:

	

	       BY COUNCILORS DENNO AND JOY:

	

	39.

9-0


	Approve - Compromise Settlement of Claim - Jana-Rock Construction, Inc. vs. City of Syracuse. Settlement amount of $230,000 from Account No. 01.19300.0.000 - Judgments and Claims. 


	1

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:25 P.M.
	


PAGE  
3

